

LAKELAND AREA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT (LAMTD)

Office of Purchasing and Contracts
P.O. Box 1687, Lakeland Florida 33802

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

1. SOLICITATION No. 15-011	2. AMENDMENT No. 1	3. EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/18/15
4. ISSUED BY: Lisa Harris, Contracts Specialist Direct Dial: (863) 327-1314 Email: LHarris@ridecitrus.com		5. NUMBER OF PAGES: 2
6. REVISED SUBMISSION DUE DATE AND TIME: The submission due date and time is changed as follows: DATE AND TIME: No Change		
7. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION: The solicitation identified in Block 1, is hereby amended as described in Block 10. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the solicitation, as hereto amended, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.		
8. REQUIREMENT TO ACKNOWLEDGE AMENDMENT: Failure of an offeror to acknowledge receipt of this amendment may result in offer rejection. Offeror must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the deadline specified in the solicitation for receipt of offers and by one of the following methods: A. By signing Block 9 and returning this amendment to the District with your Proposal; B. By separate letter or e-mail which includes a reference to this solicitation and amendment numbers.		
9. OFFEROR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF AMENDEMENT: Name & Title: _____ Signature: _____ Offeror: _____ Date: ____/____/____		
10. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT: The following modifications are hereby made to the solicitation document: A. As indicated in Block 6 above, the Offer Submission Due Date and Time has not changed: B. All changes to the solicitation are referenced in paragraph A. C. Attached to this amendment are Questions and Clarification. Responses to questions are provided as a courtesy and do not "modify" the solicitation. [END]		

RFP 15-011 Installation of ADA Deployment Pads

Questions and Clarifications

February 18, 2015

1. **Question:** Will nightly lane closures or daytime construction be required as this directly effects the cost per site.
Response: The District (LAMTD) declines to respond as it is the responsibility of the contractor to have knowledge of such requirements as stated under Section 2.3, paragraph E of the solicitation.
2. **Question:** Curbing will require lane closures.
Response: See Section 2.3, paragraph E of the solicitation.
3. **Question:** Has the FDOT been contacted or informed of the sites and possibility of lane/sidewalk closures?
Response: Contact has been made with the FDOT whom has stated that it is the responsibility of the contractor to be familiar with maintenance of traffic regulations and their requirement to utilize a Certified Maintenance of Traffic contractor when and where applicable. See Section 2.3, paragraph E of the solicitation.
4. **Question:** Are the DBE's required to be state certified?
Response: Yes, see Section 5.1, paragraph B of the solicitation.
5. **Question:** Will the District absorb the costs of permitting?
Response: See Section 2.3, paragraph D of the solicitation.
6. **Question:** What about possible utility conflicts?
Response: See Section 2.3, paragraph B of the solicitation. Field adjustments may be made in the form of a change order where warranted and deemed necessary by the District.
7. **Question:** Will you be updating the price schedule, page 2, to reflect a line for MOT costs and handrails?
Response: The District declines to edit the price schedule at this time. The MOT cost shall be incorporated in the site costs where applicable. The handrails have been incorporated where needed and may be purchase outside of this agreement if necessary.
8. **Question:** Are the FDOT right-of-ways city or county?
Response: It is the responsibility of the contractor to determine the applicable sites and associated regulations as per Section 2.3, paragraph E of the solicitation.
9. **Question:** What about additional unforeseen requirements in slope, size, or elevation, not found on the site details within Attachment 3?
Response: Any such requirements will be addressed on a case by case basis and change orders issued were mutually agreed.